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LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.770

TO BE ANSWERED ON 23RD JULY, 2021

LEPROSY AND MENTAL DISEASE HOSPITALS

770. SHRI ASHOK MAHADEORAO NETE:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of hospitals providing treatment to children suffering from leprosy and mental
diseases in the country and the total number of such hospitals opened during the last three years
and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(b) the funds provided to such hospitals by the Government during the said period;

(c) whether foreign aid is also provided to the said hospitals; and

(d) if so, the details of foreign aid provided during the last two years?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a): Medical services for Leprosy are integrated with other general health services, as there
should not be any discrimination against patients including children, suffering from leprosy.
Under the National Leprosy Eradication Programme (NLEP) under the aegis of National Health
Mission (NHM), there are no exclusive government hospitals for treatment of children suffering
from leprosy. Children as well as adults suffering from leprosy are treated in the same hospitals
where people suffering from other diseases are given treatment. The treatment for uncomplicated
leprosy patients is available even at the Primary Health Centre (PHC) level. The entire treatment
for leprosy patients is provided free of cost across the board under NLEP. The complicated cases
are treated in District Hospitals and Tertiary care hospitals free of cost.

Medical services for Mental Health too are integrated with General Health care
Services, The National Mental Health Program (NMHP) is also under the aegis of National
Health Mission (NHM), There are no exclusive government hospitals for treatment of children
suffering from Mental Health illnesses/diseases. Mental health services across the country are
provided through the following facilities:

 25 Centres of Excellence (list enclosed as Annexure - A)
 48 Government Mental Hospitals (list enclosed as Annexure - B)
 District Mental Health Programme (692 approved,  list enclosed as Annexure - C)



Mental Health Services are a part of comprehensive primary health care under the ambit
of Ayushman Bharat Program. The entire treatment for mentally ill patients is provided free of
cost across the board under DMHP (District Mental Health Program). The complicated cases are
treated in District Hospitals and Tertiary care hospitals free of cost.

No such hospitals opened during the last three years and the current year.

(b) to (d):  In view of the above position that no hospitals providing treatment to children
suffering from leprosy and mental diseases were opened during the last four years in the country,
there is no question of providing funds and foreign aid to such hospitals.



ANNEXURE – A

SCHEME – A : CENTRES OF EXCELLENCE

S.No. State Name of the Institute Central Share
released

Amount
approved

11th FYP
1. Kerala IMHANS, Kozikode Rs. 28.84 cr Rs. 30 cr
2. Gujarat Hospital for Mental Health, Ahmadabad Rs. 23.79 cr Rs. 26.72 cr
3. Odisha SCB Medical College Hospital, Cuttack Rs. 27.78 cr Rs. 30 cr
4. Kolkata Institute of Psychiatry Rs. 24.90 cr Rs. 30 cr
5. J&K Psychiatric Diseases Hospital, Govt. Medical

College, Srinagar Rs. 28.84 cr Rs. 30 cr

6. Maharashtra Maharashtra Institute of Mental Health, Pune Rs. 30 cr Rs. 30 cr
7.

Haryana
State Mental Health Institute, PanditBhagwat.
Dayal Sharma University of Health Sciences,
Rohtak

Rs. 26.36 cr Rs. 29.37 cr

8. Chandigarh Government Medical College & Hospital Rs. 18.59 cr Rs. 26.50 cr
9. Telangana Institute of Mental Health, Hyderabad Rs. 5.28 cr Rs. 30 cr
10. Delhi IHBAS, Delhi Rs. 5.28 cr Rs. 29.39 cr
11. Uttar

Pradesh
Institute of Mental Health and Hospital, Agra Rs.28.81 cr Rs. 29.97

12th FYP& beyond
12. Telangana Kakatiya Medical College, Warangal Rs. 12 cr Rs. 20.22 cr
13. Punjab Institute of Mental Health, Amritsar Rs. 4.75 cr Rs. 18.96 cr
14. Madhya

Pradesh
Gwalior MansikArogyashala, Gwalior Rs. 3.25 cr Rs. 18.96 cr

15. MGM Medical College, Indore Rs. 6 cr Rs. 18.09 cr
16. Goa Institute of Psychiatry and Human Behaviour,

Bambolim Rs. 4.76 cr Rs. 18.96 cr

17. Karnataka Dharwad Institute of Mental Health and
Neurosciences Rs. 5 cr Rs. 9.42 cr

18. Delhi Dr. RML Hospital, Delhi Rs. 2.93 cr Rs. 33.70 cr
19. Himachal

Pradesh
Dr.Rajendra Prasad Govt. Medical College,
Kangra, Tanda Rs. 6 cr Rs. 28.30 cr

20. Rajasthan S.P. Medical College, Bikaner Rs. 5 cr Rs. 18.87 cr
21. SMS Medical College, Jaipur Rs. 6 cr Rs. 18.34 cr
22. Andhra

Pradesh
Hospital for Mental Care, Vishakhapatnam Rs. 10 cr Rs. 20.22 cr

23. West Bengal Department of Psychiatry, Calcutta Medical
College Rs. 6 cr Rs. 19.57 cr

24. Uttar
Pradesh

Institute of Medical Sciences, Banaras Hindu
University, Varanasi Rs. 10.5 Cr Rs. 31.90 cr

25. King George Medical University, Lucknow Rs. 5 Cr Rs. 20.22 cr
Total Rs. 338.66 cr Rs. 618.69cr

Committed Liabilities Rs. 283.03cr



SCHEME – B : STRENGTHENING/ ESTABLISHMENT OF PG DEPARTMENTS

S.No. State Name of the Institute Central Share
released

Amount
approved

11th FYP
1. Karnataka NIMHANS, Bangalore Rs. 87.12 lakhs Rs. 87.12 lakhs
2. Jharkhand Ranchi Institute of Mental Health & Neuro

Sciences, Ranchi
Rs. 1.21 cr Rs. 1.21 cr

3. Delhi Dr. RML Hospital, Delhi Rs. 1.65 Cr Rs. 1.65 cr
4. Assam LGBRIMH, Tezpur Rs. 1.73 cr Rs. 2.94 cr
5. Uttar

Pradesh
CSM Medical University, Lucknow Rs. 2.47 cr Rs. 2.94 cr

6. Tamil Nadu Institute of Mental Health, Chennai Rs. 90.38 lakhs Rs. 1.51 cr
7. Gujarat Government Medical College, Surat Rs. 47.12 lakhs Rs. 83 lakhs
8. PDU Medical College, Rajkot Rs. 32.78 lakhs Rs. 51 lakhs
9. Rajasthan R. N. T. College, Udaipur, Rajasthan Rs. 58.60 lakhs Rs. 1 cr
10. S.P. Medical College, Bikaner Rs. 58.60 lakhs Rs. 1 cr
11. Kerala Govt. medical College, Trivandrum Rs. 1.73 cr Rs. 2.94 cr

12th FYP & beyond
12. Madhya

Pradesh
Shyam Shah Medical College, Rewa,
Madhya Pradesh

Rs. 45 lakhs Rs. 58.8 lakhs

13. Mumbai INHS Asvini Rs. 2.15 cr Rs. 2.79cr
14. Maharashtra Regional Mental Hospital, Pune Rs. 1.25 cr Rs. 1.72 cr
15. Regional Mental Hospital, Thane Rs. 50 lakhs Rs. 85 lakhs
16. Regional Mental Hospital, Nagpur Rs. 50 lakhs Rs. 87 lakhs
17. Jammu and

Kashmir
Sher-i-Kashmir Institute of Medical
Sciences, Srinagar, Jammu and Kashmir

Rs. 1 cr Rs. 1.16cr

18. Himachal
Pradesh

Indira Gandhi Medical College & Hospital,
shimla

Rs. 49.27 lakhs Rs. 65.70 lakhs

19. Karnataka Karnataka Institute of Medical Sciences,
Hubbali

Rs. 33 lakhs Rs. 57.24 lakhs

Total Rs. 19.20 cr Rs. 26.60cr
Committed Rs. 7.40cr



Annexure-B
List of all Government Mental Hospitals in the country

S.No. State Name of the Mental Hospital
1. Andhra

Pradesh
Government Hospital for Mental Care, Chinnawaltair,
Vishakapatnam, Andhra Pradesh

2. Arunachal
Pradesh

Mental Hospital, Midpu, Papum Pare District

3. Assam Lokopriya Gopinath Bordoloi Institute of Mental Health, Tezpur,
Dist. Sonitpur, Assam (Central Govt. Institute)

4. Bihar Institute of Mental Health, Koelwar, Bhojpur, BIHAR
5. Chandigarh Mental Health Institute, Sector-32, Chandigarh
6. Chhattisgarh State Mental Health Hospital, Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh
7.

Jharkhand

Central Institute of Psychiatry, Kanke, Ranchi, JHARKHAND
(Central Govt. Institute)

8. Ranchi Institute of Neuropsychiaty and Allied Science (RINPAS),
Kanke, Ranchi, JHARKHAND

9. Delhi Institute of Human Behavior & Allied Sciences, G.T. Road, P.O. Box
9520, Jhilmil, Delhi

10. Goa Institute of Psychiatry & Human Behavior, Panaji, GOA
11.

Gujarat

Hospital for Mental Health, Bhuj, Gujarat
12. Hospital for Mental Health, Vikasgruh Road, Jamnagar, Gujarat,
13. Hospital for Mental Health, Behind Kapadia High School, Outside

Delhi Gate, Shahibaug Road, Ahamedabad, Gujarat
14. Hospital for Mental Health, Karelibag, Baroda
15. Haryana State Institute of Mental Health, PGIMS, Rohtak
16. Himachal

Pradesh
Himachal Hospital of Mental Health & Rehabilitation, Boileauganj,
Shimla, HIMACHAL PRADESH

17.
Jammu&
Kashmir

The Medical Superintendent, Psychiatric Diseases hospital GMC,
Jammu, Ambphalla B.C. Road, Jammu

18. Govt. Hospital for Psychiatric Diseases , Rainawari, Khatidarwaze,
Srinagar, Kashmir

19.

Karnataka

Karnataka Institute of Mental Health, Belgaum Road, Dharwad,
Karnataka

20. National Institute of Mental Health and Neuro Sciences,
Bangalore (Central Govt. Institute)

21.
Kerala

Mental Health Centre, Oolampara, Thiruvanathapuram, Kerala
22. Govt. Mental Health Centre, Kuthiravattom, Kozhikode, Kerala
23. Govt. Mental Health Centre, Poothole, Thrissur, Kerala
24. Madhya

Pradesh

Gwalior ManasikArogyasala, Central jail Road, Gwalior, Madhya
Pradesh

25. Mental Hospital, BangangaSawer Road, Indore, Madhya Pradesh



S.No. State Name of the Mental Hospital
26.

Maharashtra

Regional Mental Hospital, Nagpur, Maharashtra
27. Regional Mental Hospital, Yeravda, Pune, Maharashtra
28. Regional Mental Hospital, Wagle Estate, Thane (W) MAHARASHTRA
29. Regional Mental Hospital, Ratnagiri, MAHARASHTRA
30. Meghalaya Meghalaya Institute of Mental Health & Neurosciences, Shillong,

Meghalaya
31. Nagaland Mental Hospital, Kohima, Nagaland
32. Orissa Mental Health Institute, S.C.B. Medical College, Cuttack, Orissa
33. Punjab Dr. Vidyasagar Punjab Mental Hospital. Circular Road, Amritsar
34.

Rajasthan
Mental Hospital (Psychiatric Centre), Janta Colony, Jaipur,
Rajasthan

35. Mental Hospital, (Psychiatric Center), Shastri Nagar, JODHPUR
36. Tamil Nadu Institute of Mental Health, Medavakkam Tank Road, Kilpauk,

Chennai, Tamil Nadu
37. Telengana Institute of Mental Health, Govt. Hospital for Mental Care,

Hyderabad
38. Tripura Modern Psychiatric Hospital, Narsingarh, Agartala, West Tripura.
39. Uttarakhand State Mental Health Institute, Selakui, Dehradun
40.

Uttar
Pradesh

Institute of Mental Health & Hospital, Billochpura, Mathura Road,
Agra, Uttar Pradesh

41. Mental Hospital Bareilly, Civil Lines, Bareilly, Uttar Pradesh
42. Mental Hospital, S2/1 Pandeypur, Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh
43.

West Bengal

Lumbini Park Mental Hospital, 115, G.S, Bose Road, Calcutta, West
Bengal

44. Institute for Mental Care, Purulia P.O., Purulia, WEST BENGAL
45. Mental Hospital Berhampore, Berhampore Mental Hospital,

Berhampore, Murshidabad, WEST BENGAL
46. Tufanganj Mental Hospital, Cooch Behar, West Bengal
47. Institute of Psychaitry7, D.L. Khan Road, Calcutta, West Bengal
48. Calcutta Pavlov Hospital, 18, Gobra Road, Calcutta, West Bengal



Annexure-C

Number & Name of districts under NMHP (2020-21)

S.No. State/UT Name of the districts approved

1 A & N Islands All 3 districts
2 Andhra Pradesh All 13 districts
3 Arunachal Pradesh 10; 6 existing (Papum pare, East Siang, Lohit, Tirap, Changlang &

Upper Dibang valley); 4 new from 2020-21 (Kurung Kumey, Kra
Dadi, Lower Subansiri, Lower Dibang valley)

4 Assam All 27 districts (21 + Cachar, Chirang, Dibrugarh, kamrup (Rural),
Sonitpur and Udalguri)

5 Bihar 31 (Banka, Buxar, Vaishali, Purnia, West Champaran, Muzaffarpur,
Gopalganj, Kaimur, Jamui, Rohtas, East Champaran, Gaya, Bhagalpur,
Araria, Begusarai, Katihar, Khagaria, Kishanganj, Madhepura,
Madhubani, Saharsa, Sheohar, Samastipur, Saran, Sheikhpura,
Sitamarhi, Siwan, Supaul, Aurangabad, Nawada, Munger)

6 Chandigarh 1 district (All UT)
7 Chhattisgarh All 27 districts
8 Daman & Diu -

Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

1 (Daman)
1 (DNH)

9 Delhi 5 (Jahangirpuri, Chattarpur, Dwarka, Motinagar & Timarpur)
10 Goa 2 districts (state covered)
11 Gujarat All 33 districts + 4 Corporations (Ahmedabad, Baroda, Surat& Rajkot)
12 Haryana All 22 districts
13 Himachal Pradesh All 12 districts
14 J & K All 20 districts
15 Jharkhand All 24districts
16 Karnataka All 31 districts & 15 Taluk hospitals
17 Kerala All 14 districts
18 Laddakh 2 districts
19 Lakshadweep 1 district (All UT)
20 Madhya Pradesh All 51districts
21 Maharashtra All 36districts except Mumbai City & Mumbai Suburban
22 Manipur All 16districts (9 existing Imphal West, Imphal East, Thoubal and

Bishnupur, Senapati, Ukhrul, Churachandpur, Chandel and
Tamenglong + 7 new)

23 Meghalaya All 11 districts
24 Mizoram All 9 districts



25 Nagaland All 11 districts
26 Odisha All 30 districts
27 Puducherry 2districts (Puducherry & Karaikal)
28 Punjab All 22 districts
29 Rajasthan All 33 districts
30 Sikkim All 4 districts
31 Tamilnadu All 32 districts
32 Telangana All 33 districts
33 Tripura All 8 districts - North Tripura, Unokoti, Dhalai, Gomati, Khowai,

Sepahijala, West Tripura and South Tripura
34 Uttar Pradesh All 75 districts
35 Uttarakhand All 13 districts
36 West Bengal All 28 districts
Total 692


